Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $347 million (after deducting the underwriting discount and our offering
expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include funding our share
repurchase program, meeting our working capital requirements and funding capital expenditures related to our continued store growth and our
store remodeling program. Pending application from the proceeds of sale of the notes, we intend to invest such proceeds in short-term
investments.

S-10

Edgar Filing: KOHLS Corp - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of July 28, 2012, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and long-term debt and
shareholders� equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and the application of the proceeds therefrom. You
should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference in
this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

At July 28, 2012

Actual
As

Adjusted
(Dollars in Millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 600 $ 947

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt �  �
Current portion of long-term debt �  �
Current portion of capital lease and financing obligations 94 94

Total short-term debt $ 94 $ 94

Long-term debt:
7.25% Debentures due 2029 $ 200 $ 200
6% Debentures due 2033 300 300
6-7/8% Notes due 2037 350 350
6.25% Notes due 2017 650 650
4.00% Notes due 2021 650 650
Notes offered hereby �  350
Capital lease and financing obligations 1,997 1,997
Unamortized debt discount (9) (9)

Total long-term debt, capital lease and financing obligations 4,138 4,488

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 4 4
Paid-in capital 2,381 2,381
Treasury stock, at cost (6,580) (6,580)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51) (51)
Retained earnings 10,434 10,434

Total shareholders� equity 6,188 6,188

Total capitalization $ 10,420 $ 10,770

S-11

Edgar Filing: KOHLS Corp - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the �debt
securities� set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. References to �we,� �us� and �our� in this section are only to Kohl�s
Corporation and not to its subsidiaries.

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of December 1, 1995, between us and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company,
N.A., formerly known as The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as successor to The Bank of New York, as trustee, as supplemented by